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**CPZ24-00007 - Foundation Park Recycling Center - Foundation Park Future
Investments, LLC (Bruce Moia, P.E., MBV Engineering, Inc., Rep.) - A Zoning
Amendment from an RS-2, Single Family Residential District to an LI, Light
Industrial and Warehousing District. Tax Parcel 24, Section 9, Township 29,
Range 37, Brevard County, Florida, containing approximately 15.4 acres.

Located south of Foundation Park Boulevard SE, in the vicinity west of
Babcock Street SE
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March 5, 2025

**CPZ24-00007 - Foundation Park Recycling Center - Foundation Park Future
Investments, LLC (Bruce Moia, P.E., MBV Engineering, Inc., Rep.) - A Zoning
Amendment from an RS-2, Single Family Residential District to an LI, Light
Industrial and Warehousing District. Tax Parcel 24, Section 9, Township 29,
Range 37, Brevard County, Florida, containing approximately 15.4 acres.
Located south of Foundation Park Boulevard SE, in the vicinity west of
Babcock Street SE

**Quasi-Judicial Proceedings.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. CPZ24-00007 Staff Report

. CPZ24-00007 Survey

. CPZ24-00007 Site Sketch

. CPZ24-00007 Factors of Analysis

. CPZ24-00007 Citizen Participation Report
. CPZ24-00007 Narrative

. CPZ24-00007 Application

. CPZ24-00007 Letter of Authorization
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9. CPZ24-00007 Legal Acknowledgement
10. CPZ24-00007 Legal Ad
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The City Of . FIOridO

Bay
STAFF REPORT

LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
120 Malabar Road SE ¢ Palm Bay, FL 32907 - Telephone: (321) 733-3042
landdevelopmentweb@palmbayflorida.org

Prepared by
Kimberly Haigler, Senior Planner

CASE NUMBER PLANNING & ZONING BOARD HEARING DATE
CPZ24-00007- Foundation Park Green March 5, 2025
Recycling Center

PROPERTY OWNER & APPLICANT PROPERTY LOCATION/ADDRESS
Foundation Park Future Investments LLC Part of Lots 15, 18 of FL Indian River Land Co Subd PB
(Bruce Moia, Rep.) 1 PG 165, Section 09, Township 29, Range 37 of

Brevard County, Florida, containing approximately 15.4
acres. Located south of and adjacent to Foundation
Park Blvd SE; Tax Account 3030924

SUMMARY OF REQUEST The applicant is requesting a Rezoning from RS-2, Single-Family
Residential to LI, Light Industrial

Existing Zoning RS-2, Single Family Residential
Existing Land Use LDR, Low Density Residential
Site Improvements Undeveloped

Site Acreage Approximately 15.4 acres

SURROUNDING FUTURE LAND USE & USE OF LAND

North IND, Industrial; Undeveloped
South LDR, Low Density Residential; Single-Family Home
East LDR, Low Density Residential;

Single-Family Homes, Commercial Nursery and
COM, Commercial; Landscape Supply

West LDR, Low Density Residential; Undeveloped

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
COMPATIBILITY Yes, pending approval of CP24-00011



mailto:landdevelopmentweb@palmbayflorida.org

Case CPZ24-00007 March 5, 2025

BACKGROUND:

Foundation Park Future Investments, LLC has submitted a request for a Rezoning from
RS-2, Single-Family Residential to LI, Light Industrial for the southernmost 15.4 acres of
a 36-acre undeveloped parcel located south of and adjacent to Foundation Park Blvd SE
and in the vicinity southwest of the intersection of Foundation Park Blvd SE and Babcock
St. This amendment would bring the entire 36-acre parcel into the same LI, Light Industrial
zoning and would allow for the proposed development of a tree and landscape recycling
facility.

The entire 36-acre site was originally platted in 1961 as part of Port Malabar Unit 15 and
assigned a zoning of RS-2, Single-Family Residential. However, in 2001 the city initiated
a rezoning to LI, Light Industrial for a 67-acre collection of parcels along Foundation Blvd
SE, which included the northern 20.6 acres of the subject site (Ordinance 2001-88). This
amendment was the result of the city’s efforts to create and enhance commercial and
industrial corridors throughout the City, in accordance with the goals established in the
City’s Comprehensive Plan.

In 2021, the current applicant was granted a textual amendment to establish a tree and
landscaping recycling facility as a conditional use within the Light Industrial and
Warehousing District (Ordinance 2021-67). This textual amendment also provided a set
of specific site plan criterion which is detailed in Section 174.048 of the Code of
Ordinances.

Within the past year, the plat and rights-of-way have been vacated for the entire 36-acre
site. The applicant has also applied concurrently for a map amendment of this 15.4 acres
(CP24-00011) and a conditional use for the entire 36-acre site (CU24-00008).

ANALYSIS:

The following analysis is per Chapter 172: Zoning Code, Section 172.022(E), which states
that all proposed changes to the zoning map shall be reviewed by the factors of analysis
applicable to the proposed request. This shall be in accordance with items (a) through (f)
of Section 172.022(E)(1):

(A)The applicant’s need and justification for the change and whether it aligns
with the community’s current or future needs

The applicant is of the understanding that industrial property is under served in the
City and that this rezoning request will enhance the existing industrial corridor.

Page | 2



Case CPZ24-00007 March 5, 2025

Staff Response: The applicant seeks to provide a tree and landscape recycle
facility which local developers and Public Works Staff have expressed a need for.
Currently, all green waste must be taken to the County’s Sarno Road landfill site
to be mulched.

The City’s Economic Development Strategic Plan (2023) identifies this area as part
of a “business incubation corridor’ and recommends the conservation and
enhancement of existing commercial and industrial properties.

(B) The effect of the change, if any, on a particular property and surrounding
properties

The applicant asserts that the change should have no effect on the surrounding
properties.

Staff Response: The adjacent parcels will be protected from any potential visual or
noise effects by a required 250 ft (residential) and 100ft (commercial) buffer from
the operating equipment as well as an eight (8) foot opaque fence or wall as well
as additional landscaping and tree preservation.

To further protect the surrounding properties from the noise produced, tree and
landscape recycling operations are restricted to 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. During
permitted business hours, the sound levels generated must adhere to the
maximum permissible sound levels as set forth in Table 1 of Section 92.06, of the
Palm Bay Code of Ordinances.

(C)The amount of existing undeveloped land in the general area of the city
having the same classification as that requested

The applicant states that they are of the understanding that industrial property is
under served in the City, regardless of how much may be undeveloped and that
this rezoning attempts to meet that need.

Staff Response: The 67-acre site is contiguous with approximately 45 acres of
other Light Industrial zoned property, which is currently undeveloped but also
owned by the applicant. The applicant recently held a Pre-Application Meeting for
21-acre parcel to the west which they are proposing a business park.

(D)Whether the proposed amendment furthers the purpose of the city's
Comprehensive Plan, or other strategic plans applicable to the proposed
development and the provisions in the Land Development Code
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Case CPZ24-00007 March 5, 2025

The applicant asserts again that they are of the understanding that industrial
property is under served in the City and that these rezoning attempts to meet that
need. It is also stated that this request meets the Comprehensive Plan Objective
FLU 1.4 which recommends that commercial activities be directed at nodes such
as has been created along Foundation Park Blvd SE.

Staff Response: The City’s Economic Development Strategic Plan (2023) identifies
this area as part of a “business incubation corridor” and recommends the
conservation and enhancement of existing commercial and industrial properties.

(E) Whether the requested district is substantially different from that of the
surrounding area

The applicant asserts that the proposed zoning change is for 15.4 acres which is
contiguous with 67 acres of Light Industrial zoned land to the north.

Staff Response: There are four (4) existing single-family homes adjacent to this
property to the east which should be protected by the required 250-foot buffer. To
the west is a platted single-family residential subdivision which was platted in 1925
and has remained largely undeveloped due to lack of roads and utilities service.

(F) Whether the request provides for a transition between areas of different
character, density or intensity

Section 174.048 requires that between the facility and adjacent residential
properties, a 250 ft buffer be provided from the boundary to any operating
machinery. The applicant feels that this provides adequate transition between the
land uses.

Staff Response: The adjacent properties have a zoning of GC, General
Commercial, and RR, Rural Residential. While the Commercial land use provides
a good transition for Industrial land uses, the residential parcels will be protected
by a required 250 ft buffer from the equipment as well as an eight (8) foot opaque
fence or wall and additional landscaping and tree preservation

STAFF FINDINGS:

Staff recommends approval of Case CPZ24-00007.
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Case CPZ24-00007 March 5, 2025
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Subject Property
Located south of Foundation Park Blvd SE, in the vicinity west of Babcock Street SE
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Map is not to scale—for illustrative purposes only; not to be construed as binding or as a survey.
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Subject Property

Located south of Foundation Park Blvd SE, in the vicinity west of Babcock Street SE

CASE: g cpz24-00007

Future Land Use Classification
LDR - Low Density Residential
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March 5, 2025
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PARCEL ID: 29-37-09-00-23
FOUNDATION COMMERCE CENTER
PLAT BOOK 57, PAGE 17
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SOUTH +15 ACRES
CURRENTLY ZONED: RS-2 (75'x 100' SFR)
‘CURRENT LAND USE: L

PROPOSED ZONING: L (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL)
PROPOSED LAND USE: IND (INDUSTRAL)

PARCEL ID: 29-37-09.00-500
ONING: RR

LAND USE: LDR

SOUTHMOST 12 ACRES PROPOSED USES TO BE LIMITED TO:
1. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
2. WETLAND PRESERVATION AND ENHANCEMENT
3. TREE PRESERVATION AND MITIGATION
5. OTHER RELATED ACTIVITIES FOR DRINAGE AND
ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

R
29-37-09-00-750 —
e
LAND USE: LDR PARCEL ID:
S,
S
ST |

86.:00-60-6-62 :01 130V

CECIo 2536 T Tee”
ZONING: 6C
LAND USE: COM

LAD USE: COM

Nov 26 1900

14395

9,07 ACRE ON-SITE WETLAND TO
BE PRESERVED IN CONSERVATION
'AND ENHANGED AS APPLICABLE

PAR(
20370900756
ZONING: RR

LAND USE: LDR

PARCEL D

PARCELTD
20.37-00.00754 29.37-09.00-757
ZONING: RR ZONING:RR
LAND USE: LDR LAND USE: LDR

LAND USE: COM

PARCEL ID: 20-37.0.0023
ZONING:LI

LAND USE: IND
- — —_——— e . . . . L oo te0E
" PROPOSED 35 WIDE NATURAL BUFFER - - 2005 :

AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT (TYP)

PROPOSED 35 WIDE NATURAL BUFFER AND
DRAINAGE EASENENT (TYP)

FOUNDATION PARK BOULEVARD

PROPOSED 120'x 50 METAL BULDING
TO SERVE AS MAINTENANCE
BUILDING AND OFFICE

LIS OF GRADING AND HULCHIG
MACHINE OPERATIONS \

P — —p—
e s
i
F

PARCEL D 2037-06.00-12 PARCEL ID: 29-37-08.00-14
ZONING: RR
LAND USE: LDR

ZONING: GC
LAND USE COM

SITE INFORMATION

M
| —Re2s00
.
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™

W

GENERAL STATEMENT
THE PROP IV

AND DEVELOPMENT OF A RECYCLING FACLITY

WITHIN THE CITY OF PALM BAY. THE PROJECT SITE IS LOCATED +.33 MILES WEST OF BABCOCK
ROAD, 125 MILES SOUTH OF MALABAR ROAD. THE PROJECT WILL CONSISTS OF AMETAL

BULLDING.

OF DRAINAGE PIPES

FOUNDATION PARK FUTURE
INVESTNENTS, LLC

430 EASTON FOREST CIRCLE
PALM BAY, FL 32300

PHONE: (321) 7204849

APPLICANT

LISA CRAM

430 EASTON FOREST CIRCLE
PALM BAY, FL 32309

PHONE: (321) 720-4849

SITE ADDRESS

ENGINEER

MBY ENGINEERING, INC.

1250 W.EAU GALLIE BLVD, UNIT H
MELBOURNE, FL 32635

PHONE: (321) 2531510

SURVEYOR

'AALLAND SURVEYING SERVICES, ING
3970 MINTON ROAD

WEST MELBOURNE, FL 32604

PHONE: (321) 768:8110

NONE ASSIGNED
FUTURE LAND USE ZONING
IND/LDR RS2

TAX PARCEL 1.D. NUMBER(S)

2697090020

TAX ACCOUNT NO.
3030924
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LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
120 Malabar Road SE « Palm Bay, FL 32907 « Phone: (321) 733-3042
https://ims.palmbayflorida.org

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD FACTORS OF ANALYSIS

(1) Future Land Use Map Amendment Factors of Analysis

(@) Whether the proposed amendment will have a favorable or unfavorable effect on the
city's budget, or the economy of the city;

Applicant Response:

By rezoning this property from residential to industrial will INCREASE the taxable income on the
property, therefore having a positive impact on the City budget.

(b) Whether the proposed amendment will adversely affect the level of service of public
facilities;

Applicant Response:

Since the project is mostly processing of land clearing debris, the impact on public service should be
negligible.

(c) Whether the proposed amendment will adversely affect the environment or the natural
or historical resources of the city or the region as a result of the proposed amendment;

Applicant Response:

There are no historic resources on the property that we are aware of. There are some wetland areas
which will be mostly preserved, probably more so than if it was developed under the current zoning.

LD - PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD FACTORS OF ANALYSIS — 07252023
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(d) Whether the amendment will have a favorable or adverse effect on the ability of people
to find adequate housing reasonably accessible to their places of employment;

Applicant Response:

The request does not impede the ability of people to find adequate housing, nor does it impede there
reasonable access to places of employment.

(e) Whether the proposed amendment will promote or adversely impact the public health,
safety, welfare, or aesthetics of the region or the city;

Applicant Response:

As there is a need for the recycling of land clearing debris in the area, this facility should promote the
reduction of land waste to the general landfill, thereby promoting public health, safety, welfare and
aesthetics of the region.

(f)  Whether the requested amendment is consistent with all elements of the
Comprehensive Plan and established Levels of Service.

Applicant Response:

The request is consistent with the Comp Plan, as proposed to be amended, as it abuts existing
industrial properties. The low impact of traffic expected to be generated is not expected to degrade
the level of service in the area.

(g) Whether the request maximizes compatibility (consistent with the definition found in
Florida Statutes 163.31649) between uses;

Applicant Response:

“Compatibility” means a condition in which land uses or conditions can coexist in relative proximity to
each other in a stable fashion over time such that no use or condition is unduly negatively impacted
directly or indirectly by another use or condition. The residential zoning has existed abutting the

industrial zoned property for many years. This just moves the abutting boundary further south.
Compatibility should not change form how it exists today.

LD - PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD FACTORS OF ANALYSIS — 07252023
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(h) Whether the request provides for a transition between areas of different character,
density or intensity;

Applicant Response:

Yes, it is proposed to provide an extremely large buffer from the residential property to the south.

(i)  Whether the request relocates higher density and intensity uses in areas which already
feature adequate vehicular access and access to public facilities; and

Applicant Response:

The density requested will result in a decrease of impact to the vehicular access and public facilities.

() Whether the request has potential for creating land use inequities per Policy FLU —
1.12A of the Comprehensive Plan.

Applicant Response:

We are of the understanding that industrial property is under served in the City and that this rezoning
attempts to meet that need.

(2) Zoning Map Amendment Factors of Analysis

(a) The applicant’s need and justification for the change and whether it aligns with the
community’s current or future needs;

Applicant Response:

Of the seven (7) criteria, this request is applicable to Item a. as it preserves a large portion of the
environmentally sensitive area in the proposed buffer and preservation area.

LD - PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD FACTORS OF ANALYSIS — 07252023



(b) The effect of the change, if any, on a particular property and surrounding properties;

Applicant Response:

As all the industrial activity is to be proposed on the existing IL zoned property, there should be no
effective change to the surrounding properties.

(c) The amount of existing undeveloped land in the general area of the city having the
same classification as that requested;

Applicant Response:

We are of the understanding that industrial property is under served in the City and that this rezoning
attempts to meet that need.

(d) Whether the proposed amendment furthers the purpose of the city's Comprehensive
Plan, or other strategic plans applicable to the proposed development and the provisions in
the Land Development Code;

Applicant Response:

We are of the understanding that industrial property is under served in the City and that this rezoning
attempts to meet that need. This meets the Comprehensive Plan Objective FLU 1.4

(e) Whether the requested district is substantially different from that of the surrounding
area; and

Applicant Response:

No it is not. It is abutting additional industrial zoned properties to the north and west.

LD - PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD FACTORS OF ANALYSIS — 07252023



(f)  Whether the request provides for a transition between areas of different character,
density or intensity.

Applicant Response:

The transition between the residential zoning and the requested is being handled via buffering. No
transition is proposed for abutting similar/same zoning.

Please note: You may add supplemental information or documents to this form for consideration.

LD - PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD FACTORS OF ANALYSIS — 07252023



CITI

ZEN PARTICIPATION REPORT

Applicant should follow established Citizen Participation Plan as specified in
§ 169.005 CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLANS.

CASE DETAILS

Applicant Name

Lisa Cram - Foundation Park Future Investments, LLC

Project Name

Foundation Park Recycle Center

Case Type

Rezoning, Land Use, Conditional Use

Case Description

Rezoning to LI and Land Use to IND for back 15.427 acre portion of

Intended Month of
Submission

parcel. Conditional Use for length of fencing / wall required.
August 2024

INFORMATION ON THE

CITIZEN PARTICIPATION MEETING

Notice to the Public
(Date)

08-06-2024

Date of CPP

08-21-2024

Location of the Meeting

Holiday Inn Express, 1206 Malabar Road, 32907

Number of Attendees

10 - Please note 5 of the attendee's were outside of the 500 ft radius mailir

g.



DENOTE ANY ADVERSE COMMENTS/COMPLAINTS/ CONCERNS/ ISSUES RECEIVED AND
DESCRIBE RESOLUTION OR PROVIDE JUSTIFICATION IF THE APPLICANT IS UNABLE OR
UNWILLING TO ADDRESS THE ISSUE:

Comments

Resolution

Justification if the applicant is
unable or unwilling to address the
issue

Why are you requesting the
rezoning?

The rezoning is being reque
the industrial facility cannot

sted because ancillary improvements to
be placed in residentially zoned property

Will there be traffic of large trucks and
what is the impact?

A traffic study will be perforr
ans required.

ned during the site plan review process

Invitation letter error

The mailed letter documen
in error. The meeting was

5 at Holiday Inn.

What will be the FDEP Permitting
requirements?

FDEP permitting will be req
including but not limited to a

uired for the recycling facility as required,
n ERP and related permits

What will be the displacement of
wildlife?

Most of the south property will be proposed to be placed in

conservation (over 9 acres)

This should address wildlife needs

Will this impact our property value?

The impact to property values is difficult to determine. A study by a

property appraiser would ne

ed to be done to determine

How does zoning affect uses?

Since the proposed use is a
allowable uses can be restri

Conditional Use in the zoning, the
cted to the use proposed

Will the air quality be disturbed by the
operation?

It is our understanding that a
permit process with the FDE

ir quality is an item addressed in the ERP
P,and must comply with state standards

What will the noise effects be?

It is our understanding that

he facility will have to operate in

conformance with City and State noise requirements.

ted noted both Comfort Inn and Holiday Inn




LIST OF ATTENDEES

Number | Name of attendee Number | Name of attendee
1. Tim Pidgeon (outside of radius 2. Olgan Pidgeon (outside of radius)
3. Sheryl Falso (outside of radius) 4. Reginald Goodine
5. Maryanne Goodine 6. Diane Rivera (outside of radius)
7. Vernon Densler 8. Ella Austin
9. Mike Brinzow 10. Irene Murphy (not a homeowner)
11. | Edward Renzulli (Developer) 12. | Bruce Moia (Engineer)
13. 14.
15. 16.
17. 18.
19. 20.
21. 22.
23. 24,
25. 26.
27. 28.
29. 30.
31. 32.
33. 34.
35. 36.




G

The City of ~—— F|Of|d0

Palm Bay

ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS REQUIRED WITH CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLAN REPORT
SUBMISSION

1. Copy of notice sent (separate attachment)
2. Material distributed or presented at the meeting (separate attachment)
» All the property owners within a 500-foot radius of the subject parcel shall
be informed about the meeting date, time and location.

| hereby certify that information provided as part of this report is correct.

Signature,

Bruce A. Moia, P.E., President, MBV Engineering, Inc. 08-26-2024

Typed Name and Title: Date :



=MBV

ENGINEERING, INC.

MOIA BOWLES VILLAMIZAR & ASSOCIATES

August 6, 2024 Via First Class Mail

RE:  Notice of Citizen Informational Meeting on August 21, 2024

Applicant: Foundation Park Future Investments, LLC
Project : Foundation Park Recycle Center

Parcel ID: 29-37-09-00-24

Application Request: Rezoning and Comprehensive Plan Amendment
Dear Neighbor:

Foundation Park Future Investments LLC will be submitting Rezoning and Comprehensive Plan Amendment (Future
Land Use) Applications to the City of Palm Bay for a portion of the parcel listed above.

We are requesting a zoning change of LI/RS2 to LI only and a Land Use Change from IND/LDR to IND only. The
parcel is 35.88 acres with 20.453 acres of the parcel with the desired zoning / land use, leaving 15.427 acres to be
addressed.

On behalf of Foundation Park Future Investments LLC, I am inviting you to an informational meeting at the Comfort
Inn and Suites on Malabar Road to discuss the request, answer any questions you may have, and record any feedback
you may offer. We will then present to City Staff, the Planning and Zoning Board and City Council as we move
through the review and public hearing process for this request.

We will have additional explanatory information with us at the meeting. If you have any questions you wish to submit
in advance of the meeting, we would appreciate the opportunity to review them in advance to be sure that we bring
appropriate information to answer your questions or address your concerns at the meeting.

DATE: August 21, 2024
TIME: 6:00 PM
PLACE: Holiday Inn Express

1206 Malabar Road, Palm Bay FL 32907

We hope to see you there. In the interim, please do not hesitate to contact me via email at
brucem@mbveng.com

Best Regards,
/'__\\/—\'I

- L.
P s O

Bruce Moia, P.E., President

MBYV Engineering, Inc.
1250 W. Eau Gallie Blvd., Suite H
Melbourne, FL 32935
321-253-1510



— —— SRR =
= — - o = E
o g Gt - &1 Jeig oy ST 4209 N ST 2i69nF 103r04d € o | LS3HS o — %

. cna = _4NVD O TVG _X0HSHO  KRONY. T i e o

L e G = o )l v 25 o 1 St275 LY G ION ol & e e = o
e 5 ——— winos &2 drstuiol praci vt E= 2

P 1 wodAennsjoopysepILoy UVW~-3  14L6-TG6(L: 2 &ﬂnﬁh’\l‘a INOK! geoicg0 AUvo g3 | 3 AW JUING -~ <0 nd
oS S - 7 £299#'G"1 $06CF 1 ININOGTI LSIH V0N NOLAIK OLEE e — ey g BB - 4,
LIRSS - 4o — ] 34005 ivoniugo - 4

%5 | somavss 40 SISV I NG 7 NHOKS N AL NG ONY ALY GIARSSY NO G36vE auw Sl

NINGI03 DHIVO0T 43NS CUVINVLS IS NG 43 INoW MASKOY SIUAZS OVY STI onust) | nowsua|
576504 317207 ol $a31aS 1 45 LWLy NY WOWS G SNOLINL30 5 SIS O, Gy <STISH O | ——————————— pocuay
UGN 35WAIHLO ST S 20 WILYC WOUSA WYOUGIY HION K1 O G35V 36Y WWOWS 1 ST 8| e
NHOMS FSW3HIO SSTINN O3LVOOT NIZE 3V SLNINAONSMI ONNCNSHIONN o 2| — "0y

2 IRV
SaTaM Yo TICO03 VIS SOUYLINT 30 SININISS 01 105rENS T8 v gn A
(S S B S E OSSN SR TV S RIS SR
0t = 4 708

SULSIONS Aty AG0NY VALY LGN S) QN AIUNG W3440 ANY A8 NG BT 8 100 TTIGKS O

X180 OaYHI0SL AEVONE

TGN B0cine Har3as It 505 ONY RSN e Sasvs S LR T % T &
SIS VORI Li0Zey NOUDIS OI LNVSUNG 3003 IUWMLSININGY YOO i-T | Yr 3wz 0oL i Gaivor s
S22 In s30iziens oMYV TRNOSSIICHy S0 VOB VOO Sl A8 MiSOI 1SE Sy 30it5vis | Alaics il 410l £1 KON G2V
|20 Sadvanvis Tievonady v MeiNGD C1 Svased NiZE AFH SHMVEE NY S ire S d 5 033 7 o0

Slion miap || osooms vy ol owosoooy

R omasvan - ()
051598 - (48)

IV _STINYTS INIKIAYNS ONVT TV

—— N30T ]

ATvoTT

4268=T
JA7,6968=0
00'92=y

suvnaaoeo Mo
Yo i)
'SSI7 40 MM 'SIOY BETCE ININVLNOD Bl on
Va0 4INT0)

GHVAZHE 0 SQH093 O8NS IHL 40 99-08 SIS 'OF %00 L¥1d NI GIQHOO3Y S XI5
AL3l3 1IN AVEVTVA 130d 40 2, 10VAL 0L LNZOVIGY ONKT NOLL YOG L YHL 40 ISHTOK3

| SI07 G0/ Y0018 bl HONOWHL I SLOT .Y, 1OVaL %0L 0018 ‘I HONOMHI | SI07
AVM—30~LH9Kd IOVNIVEQ 'L HOOT8 4§ HONOMHL | SI0T A7M—40-LHOR SOVNIVHA

SHOTI04 SV 038105370
VOOY INOD GHVAIE SO SO40D34 INENd 3HL 30 '6.~2L $39Vd 1 HO08

2¥1d W 03050038 S7 'NIILILT 1IN SYEVTIVN L50d Sy NHCNM 1570 SHL 40 NOLEOd ¥

WO I¥0S30

OM ONIIYOSANYT OV SeVoINYT SSTMV LY
WrdD VST ONY TavHOI.
¥03 OINVIRYL A3

1-00-60~26-62:0 ToMVS 21-00-s0-zc-62°0 oave

oat-bo-to-s5-67 @ e

W oot = wow 1
(1354 N1 )

dTVOS DIHAVID

i

sse-00-s0-45-67

EE

¥

p ]
& [T 1

)

© O wexmmm | sox0w | sorxom | soc 00w | ses sooe
a i 2157 01 g ST | SR | MU 5151
X

sag oo | soc 00w | soc o0 | oz xoow

535 .21 i35

| | . I
/ 4560 201) (va 40 243 aran o5) ) _ _ 0. . o = _ e e SO0 1IN % Lo N

907 NOY

O N e
o | i | i
o o | s | i e

(15> 10w) (v 10 0 arend 52) £

HONFAV NVASTIVL
W ) eoes 50, avo T
] e
m I e %%
< 4008 008
S o | F| WER | WBTWRT | WEE | W | WRE | Wn | wRE | ewR |
R f o |
0 |
m;@m ] | I
LA J—
3
= B
§% |3 ,
& =z |
2o e
m # R | ma | | | e | T | e | W
il
8 = o
T | eewowamssesomees __ movamsousewowwoey  _
.mm.%nm - ) AONFAV SIATVA
.08,00.06= ]
o o
.00°62=4 >
I

i ot 2107 ¥ 17 e | “500 Pyl %101

1 |
— -

150.00°

o 000 | sog wow | Lo v | cop e | cog oo . cag oo | coz oo | og xoow | ot oo

2 20078 3i6s 5o v, £0°002T
c100 o sty O 7

o o100
o107

5

8Rerasas 7 3y

o | £52-00-80~25-62°01 ToUNS

(06> 10W) (ovH 10 L1t 091 05)

FNNFIAV NVISTIVL

(20 10) Govm 0 L rand 52)

FNNTAV STTIVA

! cocc 510, 0
3 ! T;.SE

PR |




RADIUS MAP

FOUNDATION PARK FUTURE INVESTMENTS LLC

Wanda_Kessler_3030924
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=EMBYV
ENGINEERING, INC.

MOIA BOWLES VILLAMIZAR & ASSOCIATES

January 9, 2025

City of Palm Bay, Land Development Division Via Electronic Delivery
120 Malabar Road, S.E.
Palm Bay FL, 32909

RE: Foundation Park Recycle Center
Parcel ID: 29-37-09-00-24 / 3030924
MBYV Project #: 24-1065

Please allow this revised letter to serve as a narrative for the Rezoning, Comprehensive Plan Amendment,
Conditional Use Application and Vacate Application that MBV Engineering has submitted to the City of
Palm Bay.

The development is approximately 35.88 acres per survey with the North 20.453 acres of the parcel zoned
LI with a Land Use of IND. The South 15.427 acres of the parcel, is zoned RS2, with a Land Use of
LDR. Our request is to change the zoning and land use to the southern 15.427 to match the northern
20.453 acres.

We are requesting a Conditional Use Application for the operation of a Green Recycle Facility, per chapter
173, table 173-3 of the City's Land Development Code.

The vacate application has been submitted to the public works department, and will be reviewed,
coordinated, etc. by them.

Upon site plan submittal the development will contain a +/- 6,000 SF Office and Maintenance
building along with a recycling area.

Applications brought forward to the Land Development Department at this time consist of:
e Rezoning

e Land Use

e Conditional Use

Two citizens meeting have been completed, the first on August 21st, 2024 and the
second on November 26th, 2024

1835 20th Street 1250 W. Eau Gallie Blvd,, Suite H 806 Delaware Avenue 901 Martin Downs Blvd., Suite 203
Vero Beach, FL 32960 Melbourne, FL 32935 Ft. Pierce, FL 34950 Palm City, FL 34990
772.569.0035 321.253.1510 7724689055 7724269959

Fax: 7727783617 Fax: 321.253.0911 Fax: 7727783617 Fax: 7727783617



Ms. Chandra Powell
Foundation Park Recycle Center
MBYV # 24-1065

Contacts for the project are as follows:

OWNER/ Foundation Park Future Investments, LL.C
DEVELOPER: Michael and Lisa Cram
430 Easton Forest Circle SE
Palm Bay, FL 32909
321-720-4849
info@allprolandclearing.com

EOR: MBYV Engineering Inc.
Bruce A. Moia, P.E., President
1250 W Eau Gallie Blvd, Ste H,
Melbourne, FL 32935
321-253-1510
brucem@mbveng.com
wandak@mbveng.com

Surveyor: AAL Land Surveying, Daniel Garner
3970 Minton Road
Melbourne, FL 32904
321-952-9771
frontdesk(@aalsurvey.com

Sincerely,

A)dwzalmﬂ %W

Wanda Kessler, Permitting Coordinator

Page 2 of 2


mailto:info@allprolandclearing.com
mailto:brucem@mbveng.com
mailto:frontdesk@aalsurvey.com

Project Details: CPZ24-00007

Project Type: Rezoning Comprehensive Plan Zoning Amendment

Project Location: nan UNKNOWN Palm Bay, FL
Milestone: Submitted
Created: 9/4/2024
Description: Foundation Recycle
Assigned Planner: Kimberly Haigler
Contact Information
Owner/Applicant FOUNDATION PARK FUTURE INVESTMENTS LLC

430 EASTON FOREST CIR SE PALM BAY, FL 32909
(321) 720-4849
info@allprolandclearing.com

Legal Representative Bruce A Moia
1250 W Eau Gallie Blvd Melbourne, FL 32935
(321) 253-1510
brucem@mbveng.com

Assigned Planner Kimberly Haigler
120 Malabar Rd SE Palm Bay, FL 32907

kimberly.haigler@palmbayflorida.org

Submitter MBYV Engineering Inc.
1250 W Eau Gallie Blvd Melbourne, FL 32935
(321) 253-1510
wandak@mbveng.com

T

Field Label Value
Block 24
Lot
Township Range Section 29-37-09
Subdivision 00
Year Built
Use Code 4000
Use Code Desc VACANT INDUSTRIAL LAND

2/25/2025 1:59:54 PM



Project Details: CPZ24-00007

Lot Size

Building SqFt

Homestead Exemption
Taxable Value Exemption
Assessed Value

Market Value

Land Value

Tax ID

Flu Description

Flu Code

Zoning Description
Zoning Code

Size of Area (acres)
Present Use of Property
Zoning Classification Desired
Structures On Property?
Intended Use of Property
Justification for Change
Are You a Property Owner of Record?
Tax Account Number(s)
Parcel Number(s)

Ordinance Number

3030924

Industrial

IND

Light Industrial and Warehousing

LI

vacant

LI

False

Recycle Center

Unified Zoning for entire parcel
False

3030924

29-37-09-00-24

2/25/2025 1:59:54 PM



August 8 , 2024

Re: Letter of Authorization

As the property owner of the site legally described as:

Brevard County Parcel # 29-37-09-00-24 / Tax ID # 3030924

I, Owner Name: Lisa Cram as manager for Foundation Park Future Investments, LLC

Address: 430 Easton Forest Circle SE, Palm Bay, FL 32909
Telephone: 321-720-4849

Email: info@allprolandclearing.com

hereby authorize:

Representative: Bruce A. Moia, P.E., for MBV Engineering, Inc.
Address: 1250 W. Eau Gallie Blvd. Suite H, Melbourne FL 32935
Telephone: 321-253-1510

Email: brucem@mbveng.com

to represent the request(s) for:
Rezoning, Land Use Amendment, and Conditional Use

ise A C/\WW(_X

(Property Owner Signature)

STATE OF  Florida

COUNTY OF Brevard
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of Ephysical

presence or Donline notarization, this 8 h day of A bajb{.‘i?" 20 24 by

B

= i

6“‘_. w

Liso. Cra "M , property owner.
) e C A
Danjelle arawaq Notary Public
Personally Known or D Produced the Following Type of |dent|f|cat|on
., DANIELLE NICHOLE CARAWAY
"™, Commission # HH 050431
Expires Octaber 5, 2024
Bendes Ty Troy Faln icrance 80457010 |

T



A Acknowledgement Log

Header:

Legal Acknowledgement

Text:

I, the submitter, understand that this application must be complete and accurate before consideration by the
City of Palm Bay and certify that all the answers to the questions in said application, and all data and matter
attached to and made part of said application are honest and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have read the foregoing application and that the facts stated in it
are true.

Accepted By:

Bruce A Moia

On:

9/4/2024 8:52:59 AM

& CPZ24-00007

Select Language | V¥

A Home | T City of Palm Bay © 2025 - Intuitive Municipal Solutions, LLC



¥ LocaliQ

Florida
GANNETT

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Chandra Powell

attn: Accounts Payable
City Of Palm Bay

120 Malabar Rd Se

Palm Bay FL 32907-3009

STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF BROWN

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared, who
on oath says that he or she is the Legal Advertising
Representative of the Florida Today, a daily newspaper
published in Brevard County, Florida; that the attached
copy of advertisement, being a Legal Ad in the matter of
Main Legal CLEGL, was published on the publicly accessible
website of Brevard County, Florida, or in a newspaper by
print in the issues of, on:

02/20/2025

Affiant further says that the website or newspaper complies
with all legal requirements for publication in chapter 50,
Florida Statutes.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, by the legal clerk, who
is personally known to me, on 02/20/2025

My commission expires

Publication Cost: $498.80

Tax Amount: $0.00

Payment Cost: $498.80

Order No: 11048902 # of Copies:
Customer No: 1127256 1

PO #: 250792

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE!

Please do not use this form for payment remittance.

NANCY HEYRMAN
Notary Public

= State of Wisconsin
T

PO Box 631244 Cincinnati, OH 45263-1244

Page 1 of 2



NOTICE OF FUTURE LAND
USE MAP AMENDMENT
AND ZONING AMENDMENT
PUBLIC HEARING
CITY OF PALM BAY,
FLORIDA

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the
Planning and Zoning Board/Local Planning Agency on March 5,
2025, and by the City Council on March 20, 2025, both to be heid
at 6:00 p.m., in the City Hall Council Chambers, 120 Malabar Road
SE, Palm Bay, Florida, for the purpose of considering the following
case(s):

| I I
: | |
FOUNDATION PARK:BL VD SE—

[1T11 | ,

=

WE

|
[
I

T

T

T
!

1
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=UNDERHILL:AVE S

] | r -
| B | cp24-00011 &
!

T LCPz24-00007
‘I ‘ |

it lq' Bl
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(

INEE

A

0 215 430 || |
) Fect |- .

1,CP24-00011 - Foundation Park Future Investments, LLC
{Bruce Moia, P.E., MBV Engineering, Inc., Rep.)

A Small-Scale Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map
Amendment from LDR, Low Density Residential to IND,
Industrial.

Tax Parcel 24, Section 9, Township 29, Range 37, Brevard
County, Florida, containing approximately 15.4 acres. Located
south of Foundation Park Boulevard SE, in the vicinity west of
Babcock Street SE

2.**GPZ24-00007 - Foundation Park Future Investments,
LLC (Bruce Moia, P.E., MBV Engineering, Inc., Rep.)

A Zoning Amendment from an RS-2, Single Family Residential
District to an LI, Light Industrial and Warehousing District.

Tax Parcel 24, Section 9, Township 29, Range 37, Brevard
County, Florida, containing approximately 15.4 acres. Located
south of Foundation Park Boulevard SE, in the vicinity west of
Babcock Street SE

**Indicates quasi-judicial request(s).

If an individual decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning
and Zoning Board/Locai Planning Agency or the City Council with
respect to any matter considered at this meeting, a record of the
proceedings will be required and the individual will need to ensure
that a verbatim transcript of the proceedings is made, which record
includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is
based (FS 286.0105). Such person must provide a method for
recording the proceedings verbatim.

Please contact the Palm Bay Land Development Division at
(321) 733-3041 should you have any questions regarding the referenced
case(s).

Chandra Powell
Planning Specialist F 141288524
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	Applicant Response 1a: By rezoning this property from residential to industrial will INCREASE the taxable income on the property, therefore having a positive impact on the City budget.
	Applicant Response 1b: Since the project is mostly processing of land clearing debris, the impact on public service should be negligible.
	Applicant Response 1c: There are no historic resources on the property that we are aware of. There are some wetland areas which will be mostly preserved, probably more so than if it was developed under the current zoning.
	Applicant Response 1d: The request does not impede the ability of people to find adequate housing, nor does it impede there reasonable access to places of employment. 
	Applicant Response 1e: As there is a need for the recycling of land clearing debris in the area, this facility should promote the reduction of land waste to the general landfill, thereby promoting public health, safety, welfare and aesthetics of the region.
	Applicant Response 1f: The request is consistent with the Comp Plan, as proposed to be amended, as it abuts existing industrial properties. The low impact of traffic expected to be generated is not expected to degrade the level of service in the area.
	Applicant Response 1g: “Compatibility” means a condition in which land uses or conditions can coexist in relative proximity to each other in a stable fashion over time such that no use or condition is unduly negatively impacted directly or indirectly by another use or condition. The residential zoning has existed abutting the industrial zoned property for many years. This just moves the abutting boundary further south. Compatibility should not change form how it exists today.
	Applicant Response 1h: Yes, it is proposed to provide an extremely large buffer from the residential property to the south.
	Applicant Response 1i: The density requested will result in a decrease of impact to the vehicular access and public facilities.
	Applicant Response 1j: We are of the understanding that industrial property is under served in the City and that this rezoning attempts to meet that need.
	Applicant Response 2a: Of the seven (7) criteria, this request is applicable to Item a. as it preserves a large portion of the environmentally sensitive area in the proposed buffer and preservation area.
	Applicant Response 2b: As all the industrial activity is to be proposed on the existing IL zoned property, there should be no effective change to the surrounding properties.
	Applicant Response 2c: We are of the understanding that industrial property is under served in the City and that this rezoning attempts to meet that need.
	Applicant Response 2d: We are of the understanding that industrial property is under served in the City and that this rezoning attempts to meet that need. This meets the Comprehensive Plan Objective FLU 1.4
	Applicant Response 2e: No it is not. It is abutting additional industrial zoned properties to the north and west.
	Applicant Response 2f: The transition between the residential zoning and the requested is being handled via buffering. No transition is proposed for abutting similar/same zoning.


